URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
APPROVAL SHEET
CUSTOMER :                            貴中.
MODEL       :     URP_2405K (Adaptor)        .
ITEM        :       ADAPTOR(24V/5A)          .
PART NO : URA 2405KPART NO.    : URA_2405K                .
DATE        :       2013. 01. 07             .
DESIGNED BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BYDESIGNED BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY
13/01 13/01 13/01
A P P R O V A L
13/01 13/01 13/01
2013.01.07
U n i - R o a d C o . , L t d .
752, Il-Dong, SangLok Gu, Ansan-City, Kyungki-Do
TEL : + 82-031-480-5907,  FAX(WEB) : +82-31-629-5907
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
C O N T E N T S
1. REVISION HISTORY ( p3 )
2 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION ( p4 ~ p7 )2. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION ( p4  p7 )
3. PCB DRAWING ( p8 ~ p9 )
4. BLOCK DIAGRAM ( p10 )
5. 전기용품안전인증서 ( p11 )
6. 전자파적합싱험 성적서 ( p12 )
2013.01.07 2
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
1. REVISION HISTORY
NO DATE REV NO DESCRIPTION CHANGE BASE ON CHECK APPROVED
2013.01.07 3
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
2. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
1.General
1-1. Product Description
This specification defines the input performance characteristics environment noise and safety
2. ELECTRICAL  SPECIFICATION
This specification defines the input performance characteristics environment, noise and safety
requirements for a Power Supply.
1-2. Parameter Specification
Unless specification otherwise, all parameters must be met over the limit of temperature load,
and input voltage.
2.Electrical Specification
2-1. Input Features
2-1-1. AC Input
2-1-1-1. Rated Voltage : AC 220  - 240V
2-1-1-2. Voltage Range : AC 180V - 264V
2-1-1-3. Frequency : 47~63Hz
2-1-2. Input Current
under 3.0 Arms at AC 180V & load max
2-1-3. Inrush Current
under 60 Apeak at AC 180V - 220V
2-1-4 Efficiency2 1 4. Efficiency
Over than 85% at AC 108V - 220V & load max
2-1-5. Protection
2-1-5-1. OCP(Over Current Protection) : Shutdown or Auto recover
2-1-5-2. OVP(Over Voltage Protection) : Shutdown or Auto recover
2-1-5-3. SCP(Short Circuit Protection) : Shutdown or Auto recover
2-1-6. Hi-pot Test(Dielectric Withstand Voltage)
2-1-6-1. Primary to Secondary : 2.5KVac for 1Min.
Mass Production : 3.0KVac for 3Sec.
2-1-6-2. Primary to GND : 1.5KVac for 1Min.
Mass Production :  1.8KVac for 3Sec.
*Cut off current : 10mA
2013.01.07
Cut-off current : 10mA.
2-1-7. Leakage Current
The power supply leakage current shall be less than 0.5mA
4
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
2-1-8. Lightning Surge Test
- Common Mode Minimum : 3KV pass
- Normal Mode Minimum : 2KV passp
2-1-9. Environment Requirements
2-1-9-1. Temperature
- Operation Temp : 0 ~ 60℃
- Storage Temp : -20 ~ 80℃
2-2-9-2. Humidity
- Operation humidity : 30 ~85% RH non-condensing
- Storage humidity : 5 ~ 90% non-condensing
2-2. Output Features
2-2-1. Output Specification
Power
Output
Name
Voltage
Tolerance
[Vrms]
Output Current
[Arms]
Ripple
Noise
[mVp-p]Min Max
Peak
(60sec)
24V 22.8V - 25.2V 0.05A 5A 5.5A 400
※ Comment
* 1 : Ripple Noise Measurement Method
Power Supply Unit
Output Voltage
Load
Oscilloscope
Add capacitor 47uF * 0.1uF
700mm Oscilloscope
(BW:20MHz)
700mm
2013.01.07 5
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
* 2 : Output Voltage Measurement Method
Power Supply Unit
Output Voltage
Load
Measurement point
3. Cooling
Cooling shall be will natural convection cooling.
Storage 5% to 90% non condensingStorage : 5% to 90% non-condensing
4. Reliability
4-1. Mean Time Between Failure (MTBF)
The power supply shall be designed and produced to have a mean Time between failure(MTBF)
of 30,000 operating hours at 90% Confidence-level while operating under the following condition.
a AC input voltage : AC 220V AC 264Va. AC input voltage : AC 220V – AC 264V
b. Duty cycle          : 6 Hours ON, 2Hours OFF.
c. Ambient TEMP   : 25℃±2℃
d. Humidity             : Prevailing Conditions
4-2. Life / Power ON Hours
The power supply must be designed to operate for 25,000 power on Hours, about 3years at an
ambient temperature of 25℃.
5. Burn – in Condition
More then 4Hours at 40℃(±10℃), nominal input voltage.
AC on/off must be test 1 time after burn-in
Output Voltage +24V 24V
Load(70%) 3.5A 5A
2013.01.07 6
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
6. Connectors & Pin Configuration
6-1. Output Connector.
PCB SYMBOL WAFER REMARKS
CON1~ CON4(2.5mm pitch) SD-5267-02 (MOLEX)
CON5 (2.5mm pitch) SD-5267-03 (MOLEX)
CON6 CON7(RS 485) YH 55 05
6 2 Out Pin Configuration
CON6,CON7(RS-485) YH-55-05
CN1 YW396_05AV(3P)
6-2 Out Pin Configuration
2013.01.07 7
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
3. PCB DRAWING3. PCB DRAWING
TOP SILK
2013.01.07
BOTTOM PATTERN
8
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
BOTTOM SILK
2013.01.07 9
BOTTOM SOLDER
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
4 BLOCK DIAGRAM4. BLOCK DIAGRAM
F
1
C
C
1,L B IA
C
 IN
P
U
T
F
U
S
E
E
M
I F
IL
T
E
R
R
E
C
T
IF
IE
R
1N
1
F
1,C
2,L
F
2
D
1
P
F
C
IN
D
U
C
T
O
R
L1
S
W
I
B
lock D
iagra
M
odel   :  U
R
P S
W
T
R
A
N
F
E
E
D
P
W
M
IT
C
H
IN
G
P
T
1,IC
1
IC
1, Q
1
m
P
-2405K
W
IT
C
H
IN
G
N
S
F
O
R
M
E
R
B
A
C
K
T
1
24V, 5A
2013.01.07 10
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
5 전기용품안전인증서5. 전기용품안전인증서
2013.01.07
URA-2405K                            Technical Reference  Uniroad Co., Ltd
6 전자파적합싱험 성적서6. 전자파적합싱험 성적서
2013.01.07